HOUSE MESSAGE SUMMARY

BILL: Senate Bill 2622 [S2622.HMS]

SPONSOR: Senator Jones

SUBJECT: City of Marathon

PREPARED BY: Senate Committee on Comprehensive Planning, Local and Military Affairs

DATE: April 27, 1999

I. Amendments Contained in Message

House Amendment #1--293459 (body)

House Amendment #2--312983 (title & body)

House Amendment #3--051615 (body)

II. Summary of Amendments Contained in Message

House Amendment #1--Adds Solid Waste Collection Plan to a subsection title.

House Amendment #2--Provides that Monroe County has the responsibility, until September 30, 2002, to transport municipal solid waste to a county solid waste disposal facility; that the municipality deliver solid waste from the municipality to either a county transfer station or a county solid waste facility; and provides that Monroe County can't charge the municipality a tipping fee in excess of a tipping fee charged other persons and municipalities. This language limits the actions of a county in the text of a municipal charter, which infringes on the home rule authority of the county.

House Amendment #3--Changes the date in which the City of Marathon will receive gas tax revenue to July 1, 2000.